## Pedigo, Leslie

**From:** Curtis, Jeffery S < Jeff.Curtis@safety-kleen.com>

**Sent:** Thursday, March 29, 2018 5:09 PM

**To:** Pedigo, Leslie

**Subject:** "SK Tampa Compliance Assistance Response Letter"

**Attachments:** FDEP SW District Compliance Assistance Offer Response Letter 3-29-18.pdf

Hi Leslie,

Attached is our response letter to the Department's March 16, 2018 Compliance Assistance Offer letter. Please send me a reply that this correspondence was received when you have a chance. Let me know if you have any questions, or require additional information.

Thank you, Jeff

Jeff Curtis Sr. Environmental Compliance Mgr. | Safety-Kleen | A Clean Harbors Company | Boynton Beach, FL | jeff.curtis@safety-kleen.com

561.600.3076 (o) | 561.523.4719 (c) | 561.731.1696 (f) | <u>safety-kleen.com</u>



Safety Starts With Me! Live it 3-6-5



March 29, 2018

Delivered via E-mail

Leslie Pedigo
Florida Department of Environmental Protection
Southwest District Office
Compliance Assurance Program
13051 North Telecom Parkway, Suite 101
Temple Terrace, FL 33637-0926

RE:

**Compliance Assistance Offer** 

Safety-Kleen Systems – Tampa Facility

HW Facility ID #FLD980847271

Hillsborough County

Dear Ms. Pedigo:

The purpose of this letter is to respond in writing to the matters set forth in the Compliance Assistance Offer letter dated March 16, 2018 regarding the Department's concerns at the Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc., Tampa facility ("Safety-Kleen") as a result of the Department's RCRA Compliance Evaluation Inspection on February 20<sup>th</sup> and 23<sup>rd</sup>, 2018. Our response is a good faith effort to resolve the Department's concerns. It is our intention and expectation that nothing in this letter shall be construed as an admission or used against the Company in any administrative or judicial proceeding. The Company expressly reserves any and all defenses it might have to the matters set forth in your letter and does not intend to waive any of those defenses by making this response.

Our responses follow the sequence of the items set forth in your March 16, 2018 inspection Report

#### New Potential Violations and Areas of Concern:

Type:

Violation

Rule:

264.76(a)

**Explanation:** 

Twelve drums in the Flammable and Transfer Waste Storage Area from Feld Motors Sports, dated January 27, 2018, were labeled as empty. However, during the February 20, 2018 site visit, a number of these drums were examined and found not to be empty. Subsequently, SK staff determined that eight of these drums were not empty but contained methanol waste; proper waste labels were added to the eight drums; the drums were re-profiled and proper manifest documents were prepared; and SK's drivers were retrained on determining when drums can be considered empty.

Leslie Pedigo March 29, 2018 Page 2 of 3

#### **Proposed Action:**

If a facility accepts waste for treatment, storage or disposal any hazardous waste from an off-site source without an accompanying manifest, or without an accompanying shipping paper as described by 263.20(e) of this chapter, and if the waste is not excluded from manifest requirement by this chapter, then the owner or operator must prepare and submit a letter to the Regional Administrator within 15 days after receiving the waste. The unmanifested waste report must include the following information:

- (1) The EPA identification number, name, and address of the facility;
- (2) The date the facility received the waste;
- (3) The EPA identification number, name and address of the generator and the transporter, if available;
- (4) A description and quantity of each unmanifested hazardous waste the facility received;
- (5) The method of treatment, storage, or disposal for each hazardous waste;
- (6) The certification signed by the owner or operator of the facility or his authorized representative, and:
- (7) A brief explanation of why the waste was unmanifested, if known.

Please provide an unmanifested waste report to the Department within 15 days.

SK Response: Safety-Kleen contacted Feld Motor Sports regarding the material in the eight drums that were picked up as empty, but were found not to be empty during the Department's inspection. The material in the drums was determined to be methanol from fuel change outs on their trucks. The material was re-profiled as RCRA exempt commercial chemical product, which is fuel under 40 CFR 261.2(c)(2)(ii). Commercial chemical products are not hazardous waste and do not require a hazardous waste manifest, therefore an unmanifested waste report was not submitted. Rather, a copy of the profile and shipping document utilized are enclosed. All branch employees with the responsibility of collecting or receiving empty containers have undergone refresher training. A copy of the re-training certification and empty container checklist for employees involved in handling empty containers at the Safety-Kleen Tampa facility is also enclosed.

Type: Violation

Rule: 279.46(b)(5)(i)

**Explanation:** Chris Abel is signing the used oil shipping records on behalf of CSX.

**Proposed Action:** Used oil transporters must keep a record of each shipment of used oil that is delivered to another used oil transporter, or used oil burner, processor/rerefiner, or disposal facility. Records of each delivery must include:

(5) The signature, dated upon receipt of the used oil, of a representative of the receiving facility or transporter.

Documentation from CSX stating that Mr. Abel is authorized to sign on their

Leslie Pedigo March 29, 2018 Page **3** of **3** 

behalf needs to be submitted to the Department within 15 days.

SK Response: The process for the Safety-Kleen (SK) Tampa facility shipping used oil to its' final processing facility at the Safety-Kleen East Chicago, IN re-refinery is as follows. Safety-Kleen Tampa used oil collection trucks deliver their loads to the CSX Tampa Transflo Terminal for off-load into designated rail cars. Each off-load is delivered to CSX Tampa Transflo using an Oil Services/Waste Tracking document. The SK used oil service representative delivers his/her load to the rail car at Transflo on this document and signs as transporter 1. A Transflo representative receiving the load signs this document as transporter 2, and the truck is off-loaded into the rail car. Once the rail car is full and ready for shipment, CSX National Transportation is notified to pick up the car for transport to East Chicago. This shipment is documented on the Straight Bill of Lading forms the Department reviewed during their inspection, where Chris Abel was signing on behalf of CSX Transflo Tampa. Enclosed are copies of each of the shipping documents the SK Tampa facility is using as records of delivery. The Oil Service/Waste Tracking document used to deliver the used oil shipment to CSX Tampa Transflo meets the requirements 40 CFR Part 279.46(b)(5)(i). The branch personnel may not have provided these documents to the Department at the time of inspection. After speaking with Beth Knauss and reviewing the process above, going forward the Tampa branch will attach copies of the Oil Services/Waste Tracking documents used to deliver our used oil to Transflo to the applicable Straight Bill of Lading shipping document for the railcar associated with the used oil shipment.

Safety-Kleen appreciates the opportunity to discuss the Department's concerns. If you have any questions regarding this submittal, or would like to review the process for our used oil shipments through the CSX Tampa Transflo terminal further, please contact me at (561) 523-4719.

Best regards,

**Jeff Curtis** 

Senior Environmental Compliance Manager

Safety-Kleen Systems, Inc.

John Sil

5610 Alpha Drive

Boynton Beach, FL 33426

Enclosure(s): Feld Motor Sports profile/shipping document, refresher training documents, used oil

shipping documents

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS  1. Generator ID Number FL RØØØ 197376  2. Page 1 of 3. Emerger 1 - 9801			A SEcurity of T.	as aldian bles			
A CONTRACT OF THE CONTRACT OF				21	7238	S	(8_
Feld Motor Sports Fe 2001 Us Hwy 301 20	Sme Audres (I d ld Moto) 01 Us Hi	r Spar	~ts	9.			
	LHETTO				FL 34	221-6	517
Transporter L'Convery Some SYSTEMS INC			U.S. EPAIDN	number	TXROG	00812	205
			U.S. EPAID N	umber			
7. Transpoder 2 Company Name			1				
8. Designated Facety Names and Site Address SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS, INC. 3700 LASRANGE RORD SMITHFIELD , KY	40068		U.S. EPA ID N	imbat	KYD05	533481	98
Fability's Phone:  9a 9b, U.S. DOT Description (including Proper Shipping Name, Hazard Class, ID Number,	10. Container	rs T	11, Total	12. Unit	40.		
ga. 9b. U.S DOT Description (including Proper Snipping Name, nazarii Cress, to Number,  and Packing Group (if any))	No	1ype	Quantity	Wt./Vol	13	Waste Code	19
x UN1230, METHANOL, 3, PG II	8	DM	320	þ	NONE		
2							
3.							
4					- 0		
		1			1		
1) ERG#131; 24 HR EMERGENCY #1-800-468-1760 (CH / SK / TFI) OUTH AS "OBENT-FOR" BY GEN TO RETAIN LICENSED SUB-0	FE1451	as N	E CE 990E	SGI			
1) ERG#131; 24 HR EMERGENCY #1-800-468-1769 (CH / SK / TFI) GUTH AS "ABENT-FOR" BY GEN TO PETOTN I I CENSED SUB- 15 GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are halfy an imarked and labeled/blacerded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable inter- index of the statistical EPA Acknowledgment of the barre of the statistical EPA Acknowledgment of the statistical EPA Acknowledgment.	CARRIERS and accurately described and hation	AS N cribed above	FCF SSOF by the proper si ental regulations	Y.	ne, and are de hipment and	assified, par I am the Pri	okaged, mary
1) ERG#131; 24 HR EMERGENCY #1-8@G-468-176@ (CH / SK / TFI) 6/17H AS "ABENT-FOR" BY GEN TO PETAIN LICENSED SUB 1 15 GENERATOR/SOFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION. Thereby decine that the contents of this consignment are fully an applicable integrated and labeled by the contents of	CARRIERS and accurately described and hation	AS N cribed above	FCF SSOF by the proper si ental regulations	Y.	M	onto Da	
PARTIES AND SERVICE AND SERVIC	CARRIERS and accurately described and hation	AS N cribed above	FCF SSOF by the proper si ental regulations	Y.	anpittotte and	onto Da	
24 HR EMERGENCY #1-80/0-468-1769 (CH / SK / TFI)  15 GENERATOR S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are halfy an marked and labeled/placerded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable interresponder, I certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment is certify that the weake minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262 27(a) (if I am a large quantity generator) or ( Generator's/Orieror's Printed/Typed Name  Signature  In Import to U.S.  Export from U.S.	ARRIERS nd accurately desc national and nation of Consent. (b) (ffl am a small	AS Northed above nal governm quantity ger	FCF SSOF by the proper si ental regulations	Y.	M	onto Da	
24 HR EMERGENCY #1-80/0-468-1769 (CH / SK / TFI)  GUTH 95 " OBERT-FOR" BY GEN TO RETORN I TENSED SUB- 15 GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION. Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are halfy an marked and labeled/placerded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable inter Exporter, I certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment is Leverify that the weale minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262 27(a) (if I am a large quantity generator) or ( Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name  Signature  In Import to U.S.  Transporter signature (for exports only):	nd accurately descriptional and nation of Consent.	AS Northed above nal governm quantity ger	FCF SSOF by the proper si ental regulations	Y.	M	onto Da	
PROBLEM SHIP CONTROL OF THE PR	ARRIERS nd accurately desc national and nation of Consent. (b) (ffl am a small	AS Northed above nal governm quantity ger	FCF SSOF by the proper si ental regulations	Y.	M.	onth Do	y Yea
24 HR EMERGENCY #1-86/6-468-1769 (CH / SK / TFI)  15 GENERATOR: S/OFFEROR: S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are halfy an marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable interresponder, I certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the situached EPA Acknowledgment is certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262 27(a) (if I am a large quantity generator) or (Generator's/Orieror's Printed/Typed Name  16 International Shipments  Import to U.S.  Transporter signature (for exports only):  17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials	ARRIERS nd accurately desc national and nation of Consent. (b) (ffl am a small	AS Northed above nal governm quantity ger	FCF SSOF by the proper si ental regulations	Y.	M. 13	onto Da	y Yea
PERSONNELL STATES AND	ARRIERS nd accurately desc national and nation of Consent. (b) (ffl am a small	AS Northed above nal governm quantity ger	FCF SSOF by the proper si ental regulations	Y.	M. 13	onth Do	y Yea
A HR EMERGENCY #1—80/09—46.8—1769 (CH / SK / TFT)  15 GENERATOR SKOFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are halfy an marked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable interrections. It certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment is certify that the weale minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262 27(e) (if I am a large quantity generator) or ( Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name    Signature   Si	ARRIERS nd accurately desc national and nation of Consent. (b) (ffl am a small	AS Northed above nal governm quantity ger	FCF SSOF by the proper si ental regulations	Y.	M. 13	onto Da	y Yea
2 A R EMERGENCY #1-80/0-468-1769 (CH / SK / TFI)  15 GENERATOR S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are halfy an marked and labeled/placerded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable interrection of the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment is certify that the weake minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262 27(a) (if I am a large quantity generator) or ( Generator's/Oriero's Printed/Typed Name  Signature  Infrort to U.S.  Transporter signature (for exports only):  17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials  Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name  Supporter  Suppor	ARRIERS nd accurately desc national and nation of Consent. (b) (ffl am a small	AS Northed above nal governm quantity ger	FCF SSOF by the proper si ental regulations	Y hipping nam s. If export s	M. 13	Dontty Do	y Yea
A HR EMERGENCY #1-80/06-468-1769 (CH / SK / TFI)  15 GENERATOR S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully an inarked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable interrection of the transfer of the attached EPA Acknowledgment is certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262-27(a) (if I am a large quantity penetrator) or ( Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name    Committee	ARRIERS nd accurately desc national and nation of Consent. (b) (ffl am a small Port of entr Data leavin	S AS Northed above nal government in quantity generally guests and government in quantity generally guests.	FOF SSIGE by the proper si ental regulations merator) is true.	hipping nam s. If export s	M. 13	Dontty Do	y You
A HR EMERGENCY #1-80/06-468-1769 (CH / SK / TFI)  15 GENERATOR S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully an inarked and labeled/placerded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable interrection of the transport of the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment in Lertify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262-27(a) (if I am a large quantity generator) or denerator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name    Conceptor's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name   Signature	d accurately desc national and nation of Consent. (b) (f1 am a small Port of entr Data leavin	S AS Northed above nal government in quantity generally guests and government in quantity generally guests.	FCF SSAF by the proper si ental regulations nerator) is true.	hipping nam s. If export s	M. 13	Dontty Do	y You
2 HR EMERGENCY #1-80/0-468-1769 (CH / SK / TFI)  15 GENERATOR S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are halfy an marked and labeled/placerded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable interrection of the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment is certify that the weale minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262 27(a) (if I am a targe quantity generator) or ( Generator's/O/feror's Printed/Typed Name  Signature  16 International Shipments  Import to U.S.  Transporter signature (for expects only):  17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials  Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name  Signature  Signature  Signature  Signature  Signature  Signature  Signature  Signature  Signature  Transporter 2 Printed/Typed Name  Signature  Transporter 3 Printed/Typed Name  Signature  Signature  Minute Discrepancy  186. Discrepancy  Indication Space  Quantity  Minute Facility (or Generator)	d accurately desc national and nation of Consent. (b) (f1 am a small Port of entr Data leavin	S AS Northed above nal government in quantity generally guests and government in quantity generally guests.	FOF SSIGE by the proper si ental regulations merator) is true.	hipping nam s. If export s	M. 13	Dontty Do	y You
A HR EMERGENCY #1-80/03-468-1769 (CH / SK / TFI)  THE AS "OBENT FOR" BY GEN TO PETOTN I ICENSED SUB-  15 GENERATOR SOFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are halfy an imarked and labeled/placerded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable inter  Exporter, I certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment to certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262 27(a) (if I am a large quantity generator) or of Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name  Signature  16 International Shipments Import to U.S.  Transporter signature (for exports only):  17. Transporter signature (for exports only):  18. Discrepancy  18. Discrepancy Indication Space Quantity  Minute Facility's Phone.	d accurately desc national and nation of Consent. (b) (f1 am a small Port of entr Data leavin	S AS Northed above nal government in quantity generally guests and government in quantity generally guests.	FOF SSIGE by the proper si ental regulations merator) is true.	hipping nam s. If export s	M. J.	onth Do	y Yea
A HR EMERGENCY #1-80/03-468-1769 (CH / SK / TFI)  THE AS "OBENT FOR" BY GEN TO PETOTN I ICENSED SUB-  15 GENERATOR SOFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are halfy an imarked and labeled/placerded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable inter  Exporter, I certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment to certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262 27(a) (if I am a large quantity generator) or of Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name  Signature  16 International Shipments Import to U.S.  Transporter signature (for exports only):  17. Transporter signature (for exports only):  18. Discrepancy  18. Discrepancy Indication Space Quantity  Minute Facility's Phone.	d accurately desc national and nation of Consent. (b) (f1 am a small Port of entr Data leavin	S AS Northed above nal government in quantity generally guests and government in quantity generally guests.	FOF SSIGE by the proper si ental regulations merator) is true.	hipping nam s. If export s	M. J.	onth Do	y Yea
The Reference of the Reference of the Reference of this consignment are half an inarked and labeled/placerded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable interresponder, I certify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the strached EPA Administration statement identified in 40 CFR 262 27(a) (if I am a large quantity perention or it certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262 27(a) (if I am a large quantity perention) or it certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262 27(a) (if I am a large quantity perention) or it certify that the waste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262 27(a) (if I am a large quantity perention) or it certify that the waste minimization of Name	ARRIERS nd accurately described and accurately described and for accurately described and constitution of consent. (b) (ffl am a small Port of entroduced and eaving accurately accurately accurately accurately described and eaving accurately accurately described and eaving accurately accurately described and eaving accurately accurately described accurately describ	S AS Northed above nal government in quantity generally guests and government in quantity generally guests.	Partial R	hipping nam s. If export s	M. J.	onth Do	y Yea
1) ERG#131: 24 HR EMERGENCY #1-806-468-1769 (CH / SK / TF1) 61TH AS "GENTI-FOR" BY GEN TO PETAIN 1 ITEMSED SITE 15 GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION. Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully an inarked and labeled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable interior Exporter, I certify that the evaste minimization statement identified in 40 CFR 262 27(a) (if I am a large quantity generator) or ( Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name  16 International Shipments   Import to U.S. Transporter signature (for exports only): 17. Transporter Acknowledgment of Receipt of Materials Transporter 1 Printed/Typed Name  18. Discrepancy 18. Discrepancy Indication Space   Quantity   Type  18. Alternatio Facility (or Generator)  19. Alternatio Facility (or Generator)  19. Hazardous Waste Report Management Method Codes (i.e., codes for hazardous waste treatment, disposal, and not in the facility of the posal, and not in the posal in the posal, and not in the posal in the posal, and not in the posal in the pos	ARRIERS nd accurately describional and nation of Consent. (b) (if I am a small Port of entr Data leavin  Residue andest Reference	AS Norbed above nal government quantity get yelevit to U.S.:	FOF SSIGE by the proper si ental regulations merator) is true.	hipping nam s. If export s	M. J.	onth Do	y Yea
1) ERG#131: 24 HR EMERGENCY #1-80/6-468-1769 (CH / SK / TFI) 61/11 AS "ABENT-FOR" BY GEN TO RETAIN LICENSED SUB- 15 GENERATOR'S/OFFEROR'S CERTIFICATION: Thereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully an inarked and latieled/placarded, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport according to applicable inter Exporter, I carlify that the contents of this consignment conform to the terms of the attached EPA Acknowledgment in I certify that the waste inhimitation statement identified in 40 CFR 262 27(a) (if I am a targe quantity generator) or ( Generator's/Offeror's Printed/Typed Name  16. International Shipments	ARRIERS nd accurately describional and nation of Consent. (b) (if I am a small Port of entr Data leavin  Residue andest Reference	AS Norbed above nal government quantity get yelevit to U.S.:	Partial R	hipping nam s. If export s	MA A	onth Dooth D	y Yea

A, GENERAL INFORMAT BENERATOR EPA ID #/F BENERATOR CODE (AS: ADDRESS 2001 US HI	REGISTRATION # signed by Clean Harbors	FLR000197376 s) FE14511	GENER. CITY	ATOR NAME: Palmetto	STATE/P	tor Sports ROVINCE PHONE: (94		ZIP/POSTAL	CODE	34221	1
CUSTOMER CODE (Assi			CUSTO	MER NAME: Rockwell	Safety K	(leen Motors ROVINCE	ports	ZIP/POSTAL	CODE	28138	3
. WASTE DESCRIPTION /ASTE DESCRIPTION:	Racing Fuel										
ROCESS GENERATING		Change Outs on Trucks									
THIS WASTE CONTAIN	ED IN SMALL PACKAG	ING CONTAINED WITHIN A	LARGER	SHIPPING CONTAIN	IER? No						
. PHYSICAL PROPERTI	ES (at 25C or 77F)										
PHYSICAL STATE SOLID WITHOUT FR POWDER MONOLITHIC SOLID LIQUID WITH NO SO LIQUID/SOLID MIXTU	PLIDS	NUMBER OF PHASES/L  1 2 3  % BY VOLUME (Approx.)	TOF	0.00 DLE 0.00 TTOM 0.00		501 - 10,	e.g. Water (e.g. Mo	)	1	Clear	
% FREE LIQUID % SETTLED SOLID % TOTAL SUSPENDE SLUDGE GAS/AEROSOL		ODOR NONE MILD STRONG Describe: Pungent		BOILING POINT ° <= 95 (< 95 - 100 101 - 12	=35) 0 (35-38) 29 (38-54)	140-	DINT °F (" 0 (<60) 200 (60-9 0 (>93)		1	GANIC = 1% -9% = 10%	
FLASH POINT °F (°C)  < 73 (<23) 73 - 100 (23-38)  101 -140 (38-60)  141 -200 (60-93)  > 200 (>93)	pH <= 2 2.1 - 6.9 7 (Neutral) 7.1 - 12.4 >= 12.5	SPECIFIC GRAVITY <ul> <li>&lt; 0.8 (e.g. Gasoline)</li> <li>0 8-1.0 (e.g. Ethanol)</li> <li>1 0 (e.g. Water)</li> <li>1.0-1.2 (e.g. Antifreez)</li> <li>&gt; 1,2 (e.g. Methylene)</li> </ul>	Chloride)	< 0.1 0.1 - 1.0 1.1 - 5.0 5.1 - 20.0		> 20 Unknown	✓ Actual:		(4.6-11.6) 0 (11.6-23. (3.2)		31
D, COMPOSITION (List t	he complete composition	on of the waste, include any in	ert compo	nents and/or débris.	Ranges for i	ndividual comp	onents a	re acceptable	e. If a trade	name is	s used,
CHEMICAL METHANOL							MIN 100.0	 000000			UOM %
OES THIS WASTE CON 12" LONG, METAL REINI IECES OF CONCRETE >	FORCED HOSE >12" L	JGE METAL DEBRIS OR OTI ONG, METAL WIRE >12" LO	HER LARO NG, META	GE OBJECTS (EX., N AL VALVES, PIPE FI	METAL PLAT TTINGS, CC	TE OR PIPING INCRETE REI	>1/4" TH NFORCIN	ICK OR NG BAR OR	YES		NO
If yes, describe, inclu	-									c	
DOES THIS WASTE COM	NTAIN ANY METALS IN	POWDERED OR OTHER F	INELY DIV	/IDED FORM?					YES	V	
DOES THIS WASTE CO FLUIDS, MICROBIOLOG POTENTIALLY INFECTION	SICAL WASTE, PATHÓ	NTACTED ANY OF THE FOL LOGICAL WASTE, HUMAN (	LOWING; DR ANIMA	ANIMAL WASTES, H L DERIVED SERUM	HUMAN BLC IS OR PROT	OOD, BLOOD F FEINS OR AN	PRODUC Y OTHER	TS, BODY	YES	V	NO
based on my knowle	dge of the material. Se	Ither infectious nor does it cor lect the answer below that ap	itain any o plies:	rganism known to be	a threat to h	human health.	This cert	ification is			
The waste was neve	r exposed to potentially	infectious material.							YES		NO
		sterilization has been applied							YES		NO
ACKNOWLEDGE THAT	THIS PROFILE MEETS	S THE CLEAN HARBORS BA	TTERY P	ACKAGING REQUIR	REMENTS.			¥	YES		NO
ACKNOWLEDGE THAT	MY FRIABLE ASBEST	OS WASTE IS DOUBLE BAC	GED AN	D WETTED.					YES		NO
SPECIFY THE SOURCE	CODE ASSOCIATED V	VITH THE G09		SPECIFY THE	E FORM CO	DE ASSOCIA	TED WIT	H THE WAS	TE W21	9	

#### & Clean Harbors Company

#### E. CONSTITUENTS

Are these values based on testing or knowledge?

Knowledge

Testing

If constituent concentrations are based on analytical testing, analysis must be provided. Please attach document(s) using the link on the Submit tab

Please indicate which constituents below apply. Concentrations must be entered when applicable to assist in accurate review and expedited approval of your waste profile. Please note that the total regulated metals and other constituents sections require answers.

RCRA	REGULATED METALS	REGULATORY LEVEL (mg/l)	TCLP mg/l	TOTAL	UOM	NOT APPLICABLE	
D004	ARSENIC	5.0	Table of all and a large			V	
D005	BARIUM	100 0				V	
D006	CADMIUM	1.0					
D007	CHROMIUM	5.0				V	
D008	LEAD	5.0				<b>V</b>	
D009	MERCURY	0.2					
D010	SELENIUM	1.0			******		
D011	SILVER	5 0				V	
+	VOLATILE COMPOUNDS			OTHER CONSTITUENT	re	MAX UOM	NOT
D018	BENZENE	0,5		OTHER CONSTITUENT	3	MIAX COM	APPLICABLE
******		0.5		BROMINE			V
D019	CARBON TETRACHLORIDE	100.0		CHLORINE		******	V
D021	CHLOROBENZENE			FLUORINE	*****		V
D022	CHLOROFORM	6.0		IODINE			<u> </u>
D028	1,2-DICHLOROETHANE	0,5		SULFUR			····· 1 <u>4</u>
D029	1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENE	0.7		POTASSIUM			10
D035	METHYL ETHYL KETONE	200.0					
D039	TETRACHLOROETHYLENE	0.7		SODIUM			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
D040	TRICHLOROETHYLENE	0.5		AMMONIA			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
D043	VINYL CHLORIDE	0.2		CYANIDE AMENABLE			
	SEMI-VOLATILE COMPOUN	DS		CYANIDE REACTIVE			
D023	o-CRESOL	200.0		CYANIDE TOTAL			·
D024	m-CRESOL	200,0		SULFIDE REACTIVE			- arrang Magazia
D025	p-CRESOL	200 0		HOCs		PCBs	
D026	CRESOL (TOTAL)	200 0		°		NONE	
D027	1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE	7 5		NONE NONE		< 50 PPM	
D030	2,4-DINITROTOLUENE	0 13		< 1000 PPM >= 1000 PPM		>=50 PPM	
D032	HEXACHLOROBENZENE	0.13		>= 1000 PFIVI			IT IC THE
D033	HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE	0.5		*		IF PCBS ARE PRESEN WASTE REGULATED	
D034	HEXACHLOROETHANE	3.0		*		CFR 761?	
D036	NITROBENZENE	2.0		-		YES 🔽	NO
	PENTACHLOROPHENOL	100.0					
D037		5.0		*			
D038	PYRIDINE			is .			
D041	2,4,5-TRICHLOROPHENOL	400.0		2			
D042	2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHENOL PESTICIDES AND HERBICIE	2.0 DE <b>S</b>		•			
D012	ENDRIN	0,02					
D013	LINDANE	0.4		(a)			
D014	METHOXYCHLOR	10.0					
D015	TOXAPHENE	0.5	•••••	68.			
D016	2,4-D	10.0					
D017	2,4,5-TP (SILVEX)	1.0		•			
		0.03	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	(=)			
D020	CHLORDANE HEPTACHLOR (AND ITS EPOXID						
D031	HEPTAURLUK (AND ITO EPOXIL	7⊑/ U.UU0					

DOES THIS WASTE HAVE ANY UNDISCLOSED HAZARDS OR PRIOR INCIDENTS ASSOCIATED WITH IT, WHICH COULD AFFECT THE WAY IT SHOULD BE HANDLED?

YES NO (If yes, explain)

**CHOOSE ALL THAT APPLY** 

DEA REGULATED SUBSTANCES POLYMERIZABLE

EXPLOSIVE RADIOACTIVE

FUMING

OSHA REGULATED CARCINOGENS

REACTIVE MATERIAL

NONE OF THE ABOVE

#### & Clean Harbors Company

RI	EGULA	TORY	STAT	US									
	YES	4	NO	USEPA HAZARDOUS WA	STE?								
	YES	V	NO	DO ANY STATE WASTE	CODES A	PPLY?							
				T W									
	VEC	V	NO	Texas Waste Code	AUNICIAL I	MARTE CODES ADDI VA							
	YES	(*)	NO	DO ANT CANADIAN PRO	ANY CANADIAN PROVINCIAL WASTE CODES APPLY?								
1	YES		NO	IS THIS WASTE PROHIB	TED FRO	M LAND DISPOSAL WITHOUT FUR	THER TREATMENT PE	R 40 CFR PART 268?					
				LDR CATEGORY: VARIANCE INFO	Subject	to a variance or exemption							
					RCRA e	xempt commercial product, wh	ich is fuel (40 CFR :	261.2(c)(2)(ii))					
	YES	V	NO	IS THIS A UNIVERSAL W	ASTE?								
	YES	Y	NO	IS THE GENERATOR OF	THE WAS	TE CLASSIFIED AS VERY SMALL (	QUANTITY GENERATO	R (VSQG) OR A STATE	EQUIVALENT DESIGNA	TION?			
	YES	4	NO	IS THIS MATERIAL GOIN	G TO BE	MANAGED AS A RCRA EXEMPT CO	MMERCIAL PRODUCT	, WHICH IS FUEL (40 C	FR 261.2 (C)(2)(II))?				
	YES	V	NO	DOES TREATMENT OF T	HIS WAS	TE GENERATE A F006 OR F019 SLI	UDGE?						
	YES		NO	IS THIS WASTE STREAM	SUBJEC	T TO THE INORGANIC METAL BEA	RING WASTE PROHIBI	TION FOUND AT 40 CF	R 268 3(C)7				
	YE\$		NO	DOES THIS WASTE CON	TAIN VO	C'S IN CONCENTRATIONS >=500 P	PM?						
1	YES		NO	DOES THE WASTE CON	TAIN GRE	ATER THAN 20% OF ORGANIC CO	NSTITUENTS WITH A \	/APOR PRESSURE >= .	3KPA (.044 PSIA)?				
	YES	V	NO	DOES THIS WASTE CON	TAIN AN	ORGANIC CONSTITUENT WHICH I	NITS PURE FORM HAS	A VAPOR PRESSURE	> 77 KPA (11,2 PSIA)?				
	YES	Y	NO	IS THIS CERCLA REGUL	ATED (SU	PERFUND ) WASTE ?							
	YES	V	NO	IS THE WASTE SUBJECT	TO ONE	OF THE FOLLOWING NESHAP RUI	LES?						
		7		Hazardous Organic I	NESHAP (	HON) rule (subpart G)	Pharmaceuticals produ	ction (subpart GGG)					
	YES		NO	IF THIS IS A US EPA HAZ	'ARDOUS	WASTE, DOES THIS WASTE STRE	EAM CONTAIN BENZEN	E?					
		YES				ne from a facility with one of the SIC a							
		YES				this waste stream a facility with Total		•		F. 000001			
		Wha	l is the	TAB quantity for your facili	- 1		ear (1 Mg = 2,200 lbs)						
		The	basis f	or this determination is: Kno	owledge o	f the Waste Or Test Data		Knowledge	Testing				
		Desc	ribe th	e knowledge									
G	. DOT/	TDG IN	FORM	MATION									
TOC	TDG F	ROPE	R SHI	PPING NAME:									
	UN1	230,	WETH	IANOL, 3, PG II									
				REQUIREMENTS FREQUENCY ONE TIM	E WEE	KLY MONTHLY QUARTERLY	YEARLY V OTHE	R As Needed	W.				
		V	l co	NTAINERIZED	1	BULK LIQ	UID	BULK S	SOLID				
	1-1		J	S/SHIPMENT		GALLONS/SHIPMENT: 0 Min -0		SHIPMENT UOM:	TON	YARD			
	RAGE C			1		CALLONO/OTH MENT. U WITT -U	max One.		ENT: <u>0 Min - 0 Max</u>	TT II C			
,UN	TAINER POR	TABLE T		IK BOXICARTONICAS	BE .			1 SHOLL MEDICINE	Sittle Signal - Villax				
		IC YARD		DRUM									
	отн	ER:		DRUM SIZE: 55									
1.0	DECIAL	DEQ!	ICCT										
i. 81	PECIAL	. REQU		-0.70									

#### **SENERATOR'S CERTIFICATION**

I certify that I am authorized to execute this document as an authorized agent. I hereby certify that all information submitted in this and attached documents is correct to the best of my knowledge, I also certify that any samples submitted are representative of the actual waste, If Clean Harbors discovers a discrepancy during the approval process, Generator grants Clean Harbors the authority to amend the profile, as Clean Harbors deems necessary, to reflect the discrepancy.

AUTHORIZED SUSPICTURE



# SAFETY-KLEEN SYSTEMS TRAINING ATTENDANCE / CERTIFICATION SHEET



Date: 03/20/2018

Training Location: Safety-Kleen Tampa, Florida

Course Name: Empty Container Review

Peoplesoft Event/Class Number: N/A

Course Code: M820-014

Time: 4:00 PM

Duration:

	PRINTED NAME	SIGNATURE	EMPLOYEE #	FACILITY (CITY, STATE)
1.	CHRIS ABEL	Chu are	050001	Tampa, FL
2.	Jared Martin	MAT	092425	Ba
3	Mathen Kozel	Mel KI	83107	7514
4.	Gerald Suarez	andry	053758	TSM
5.	Joseph Vuvis	Chi.	05087 (	1
6.	Will SUYOFUS	WW S	082213	
7.	Crinche Mabre	will.	052360	Thupa
8.				
9.				
10.				
11.				
12.				
13.				
14.				<u> </u>
15.				
16.				
17.				
18.				
19.				
20.				
21.				
22.				
23.			l <sub>1</sub>	
24.				
25.				FC .

l certify that	the above listed employees have sati	sfactorily passed associated tests and, demonstrated s	atisfactory performance and comprehension of this train
Trainer:	Jeff Curtis (Please Print Name)	Trainer's Signature:	John hel
		Trainer's Location:	Boynton Beach, Florida
Trainer:	m - Nicht -	Trainer's Signature:	
	(Please Print Name)	Trainer's Location:	

# RCRA EMPTY CONTAINER CHECKLIST

### **INSTRUCTIONS**

THE SK REPRESENTATIVE CAN UTILIZE THIS CHECKLIST AS A GUIDE FOR EACH F	CRA
EMPTY CONTAINER PICKUP. CONTAINERS DO NOT QUALIFY FOR THIS PROGRAM	IF
ANY RESPONSE IS "NO".	

CI	JSI	OMER NAME;		
Cl	JST	OMER NUMBER:		
M	ANI	JAL OR SERVICE DOCUMENT #		
	•	ARE YOU SURE THE CONTAINERS ARE RCRA EMPTY?	YES	NO
	or th	Il wastes have been removed that can be removed (e.g., pouring, pirating), <b>and</b> No more than one inch (2.5 centimeters) of residue inner liner, <b>or</b> no more than 3% by weight of the total capacity of e container or inner liner if the container is less than or equal to 10 core than 0.3% by weight of the total capacity of the container remainer liner if the container is greater than 119 gallons in size)	remain in the o the container re 19 gallons in siz	emains in <sup>1</sup> e, <i>or</i> no
	•	ARE THE CONTAINERS IN GOOD CONDITION?	YES	NO
	•	ARE THE BUNGS, LIDS AND RINGS IN PLACE & TIGHT?	YES	NO
	•	ARE THE CAPS IN PLACE ON THE IBCs/PORTABLE TOTE PIPING?	YES	NO
	•	ARE THE CONTAINERS PROPERLY LABELED:  GENERATOR LABEL (PART #2456)  EMPTY CONTAINER LABEL  USDOT DIAMOND LABEL (IF NECESSARY)  PLACARD WITH ID# FOR BULK CONTAINERS	YES	NO
Sk	( RE	EPRESENTATIVE SIGNATURE:		
DΑ	TE			

DOCUMENT NO.

TSM

1678674

SALLTY-KLEEN SYSTEMS INC 5309 84TH AVE SOUTH

TAMPA

FL 33619

aigniai	deen- la		017 506		US EPA ID NO.	FLD980	847271			00010	WERNUN		The state of	EST NUMBER
		NUMBER	813-626	-1503	STATE EPA ID NO.						TAM		L	
posumornes	Car Stevenson Report Vol.	OMPANY N		ADDRESS	STORY STORY		State Chick		18. 14		US EF	PA ID NU	MBER	
	15 IN		EEN SYSTE	RICH	N CENT	RAL EXP	Y 	ТХ	752	180	TX1	RANDE	008120	15
	TAMPA YINAL		NSFLO TER	504B TAMP	N 34TH A	ST		FL	336	. <b>0</b> 5-62	@ ØFLI	RØØØ	)10532	a
3														
7	SAFE	TY KL	EEN SYSTI	EMS IN	CORPORA	TED	E	AS		US EPA ID I		INI	007704	2034
	EAST	CHIC	Y ROAD CAGO				IN 4	ERID.	-16.5	STATE EPA ID	NUMBER			
ZH-025X		0,110							109	PHON		219	9391-	-6100
IM	US I	TOC	DESCRIP	TION	24 HR EMER (SAFETY-KLE	RGENCY # 800	)-468-1760		TAINER		TOTAL QUANTITY		UNIT WT/VOL	SK DOT NUMBER
-	USED				(SAFETT-NEI	-EN (PI)	GI (SSON)	NO.	TYF	<u>'</u> 'E	40/11/11/	-	WINTOL	ØØØØ85Ø
	TON	້ ບໍ່ຂໍ້ຈັດ	T HAZARDI	DUS MA	TERIAL)		1914	1	T	7 2,	44	8	G	6660000000
							1 th				iX			
							2.0					Se	7	
						7								7,7
				SKS	X 10	1171								
+					/_/_	1 1 1 1								
												X		
I III		C	IL SERVICES CE	RTIFICATI	ON NO. 1				OIL SI	ERVICES	CERTIFI	CATIO	N NO. 2	in the same of
	CE		E OF USED OIL/			ΔΤΙΛΝ		CERTIFIC					CLASSIF	ICATION
N.			T FROM A BRAN				1							E FACILITY
haza	i certify illa Indous wasie	t to the best	of my knowledge, the use 40 CFR 261, and does not	ed oil contained i	n this shipment does	not contain regulated		t OT III IVI		0 A PR00		,		LIAULIII
toqu	ired by <b>stalo</b> l	aw. The oil ha	s been collected and tested	in contribence wit	h 40 CFN 279 and app	skcable state taws usin	2	.0						
	**		ical data regarding the gene edge of the generator's proc		eam, or								ne accompanied at all material we	by a Certificate of Used
In ad	idition, the col	lection drivers	obtained certification from e	every generator the	at regulated quantities	of 40 CFR 261 hazard	compliance						s of hazardous w	
ous files	waste have n of the shippin	ot been mixed g facility identi	with the used oil. Docume fled above.	entation supportin	g the above statement	is may be found in the								
ų.				19_							<del>17</del> .			
Į			SHIPPI	ER'S INITIA	ALS				_	SHIPE	ER'S IN	ITIALS		
<b>!</b>	SK, SI	4 9IH	22390303		TAM		<u> </u>			Offilit	LITONA	TINGE		
	24 I AUTI	HR EM H AS	ERGENCY #	#1-800 JR" BY	-468-17 GEN TO	60 (SK . RETAIN	/ TFI)	ISED S	aue	CARRI	ERS (	1 2A	VECESS	BARY
ERMO	DONL )	GROSS CARGO WEIGHT —	CONTENTS FLUS PACKAGO			FL A. 8					)_			

PPER'S CERTIFICATION: I hereby declare that the contents of this consignment are fully and accurately described above by proper shipping name and are classified, ked, marked, and labeled, and are in all respects in proper condition for transport by highway according to applicable international and national government regulations.

IPER SK	SIGNATURE X SHIPMENT DAY YEAR TRUCK FAIL
	(A) CARIDIN
NSPORTER NAME SK	SIGNATURE X SIGNATURE X SIGNATURE X
NSPORTER NAME TVAN SF10	SIGNATURE X
4SPORTER NAME 3	SIGNATURE X
PAINE YTUK	SIGNATURE X

904-923-6044

ر Address :

SAME

SC PPW 10/10/2017

GENERATOR: Safety Kleen Systems, Inc.

						WORK OF	RDERMO 1800	550149
DOCUMENT NO.	7434	132	s	TRAIGHT BILL	OF LADING			
TRANSPORTER	-		n Systems, Ir	1G.		VEHICLE ID	/	
INANSFORTER						TRANS, 1/PH	ONE (972) 265	2000
EPA ID #	LX	ROOO	081205			/		
TRANSPORTER	2C9	X Transf	lo Tampa		No man and the second s	VEHICLE ID	UTLX2021	.18
EPA ID#	FI	R000	105338		1	THANS. 2 PH	ONE (813) 247	-7675
DESIGNATED   Safety-Kle	FACILITY en Systems	, Inc.		\	SHIPPER Safety-Kleen S			
FACILITY EPA	ID#	4			SHIPPER EP	7271		
ADDRESS 601 Riley		•			ADDRESS 5309 24th Av	enue South		
CITY	ž		STATE	ZIP	CITY		STATE Z	715 83 <b>619</b>
East Chica	ego /		IN	46312	1		TOTAL	UNIT
CONTAINERS NO. & SIZE	TYPE	НМ		DESCRIPTION	N OF MATERIAL	LS DOIL)	QUANTITY	WT/VOL G
	т¢		AUSED OIL	NON NOT REGULA	ED INVIERNAL (4		25819	
			В.					
	1	f =	¢. X					V.
	-//		D 1					
	1		F.\					
			F. /					
		X	G.		*			
		1	И.					1

SHIPPERS CER/TIFICATION: This is to certify that the above named materials are properly classified, described, packaged, marked and labeled and are in proper condition for transportation according to the applicable regulations of the Department of Transportation.

SPECIAL HANDLING INSTRUCTIONS EMERGENCY PHONE #: (800) 483-3718

	PRINT SAFETY-RILEEN SYSTEMS	SIGN ()	DATE
SHIPPER	SAFETY-RICEN STSTEMS	ancos	DATE
<del></del>	PRINT SAFETY-MLEEN SYSTEMS	SIGN ( Lucal	1/31/18
TRANSPORTER 1	PRINT TAMPA TRANSFLO	SIGN () O O FOR	DATE
TO ANODODTED 2		Child csx	1/3//18
TRANSPORTER 2	PRINT	SIGN	DATE
RECEIVED BY			
		1 11911	

A.SK-A31NONEB